
 

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036-6522
(212) 735-3000
D. J. Baker (DB 0085)
(Member of the Firm)
Frederick D. Morris (FM 6564)

Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - -

In re

RCN CORPORATION, et al.,

Debtors.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - -

x
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
x

Chapter 11 

Case No. 04-13638 (RDD)

(Jointly Administered)

FEE STATEMENT OF SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM 
LLP OF FEES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED AND 

DISBURSEMENTS INCURRED AS COUNSEL FOR THE DEBTORS FOR 
THE PERIOD FROM AUGUST 1, 2004 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2004

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP ("Skadden, Arps"), counsel for RCN

Corporation ("RCN") and certain of its direct and indirect subsidiaries, debtors and debtors-in-

possession in the above-captioned jointly administered chapter 11 reorganization cases (collectively,

the "Debtors"), hereby submit this statement of fees and disbursements for the period from August 1,

2004 through August 31, 2004 (the "Fee Period"), in accordance with the Court's June 22, 2004,

Administrative Order Under 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 And 331 Establishing Procedures For Interim

Compensation And Reimbursement Of Expenses Of Professionals, the Court's Administrative Orders

dated June 20, 1991 and April 19, 1995, and the United States Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing

Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330, dated



1 Skadden, Arps reserves the right to amend the amounts listed in the event that a
subsequent review of its books and records reveals that additional professional
services were rendered or expenses were incurred on behalf of the Debtors, which
services or expenses were not processed by the firm's computer system before this
statement was prepared.  In addition, Skadden, Arps reserves the right to seek
such additional fees or expenses in subsequent fee applications.

2 

January 30, 1996.1  Skadden, Arps' retention was approved by the Court on a final basis on June 22,

2004.  The monthly fee statements for the Fee Period are attached hereto as Exhibits A-C.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

For professional services, Skadden, Arps' fees are based in part on its guideline hourly

rates, which are periodically adjusted in the normal course of the firm's business, often due to the

increased experience of a particular professional.  Skadden, Arps and the Debtors have agreed that

Skadden, Arps' bundled rate structure will apply to these cases and, therefore, Skadden, Arps will not

be seeking to be separately compensated for certain staff, clerical, and resource charges for which it

normally charges.  The rates set forth below are the guideline hourly professional and paraprofessional

fee rates used in the bundled rate structure.



2 As an accommodation to the Debtors, Skadden, Arps has voluntarily reduced its
fees by $9,000.50, which represents time for partners, counsel, associates, and
paraprofessionals billing less than five (5) hours during this period.

3 

TIME SUMMARY TO FEE STATEMENT OF SKADDEN,
ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP FOR THE PERIOD

FROM AUGUST 1, 2004 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 20042

NAME
YEAR OF

ADMISSION RATE HOURS AMOUNT

PARTNERS

Peter A. Atkins 1969 $760 12.70 $  9,652.00

D. J.  (Jan) Baker 1973 760 28.20  21,432.00

Anthony W. Clark 1979 735 50.40  37,044.00

Eric M. Davis 1992 575 94.80  54,510.00

Howard L.  Ellin 1991 735 35.30  25,945.50

Jay M. Goffman 1984 760 34.00  25,840.00

Maxwell M. Miller 1988 720 7.10   5,112.00

J. Gregory St. Clair 1990 595 146.80  87,346.00

TOTAL PARTNERS 409.30 $266,881.50

COUNSEL

Thomas J. Matz 1976 $495 189.70 $ 93,901.50

Mark A. McDermott 1991 495 13.10   6,484.50

TOTAL COUNSEL 202.80 $100,386.00

ASSOCIATES

Kris Agarw al 2003 $355 43.10 $ 15,300.50

T. Victor Clark 2002 320 17.60   5,632.00

Grenville R. Day 1998 440 68.70  30,228.00

Mark L. Desgrosseillier 1999 420 47.70  20,034.00

Jarett Epstein 2003 320 62.40  19,968.00

Thomas R. Faw kes 2002 320 39.80  12,736.00

Mordecai L. Geisler 2003 320 60.30  19,296.00

Robert A. Greebel 2002 355 64.40  22,862.00

Jeffrey A. Greenblatt 1997 460 19.60   9,016.00



4 

Brian P. Kelly 2001 395 130.50  51,547.50

Nick Mancuso 2002 355 50.70  17,998.50

Evan A. Michael 2003 320 26.20   8,384.00

Frederick D. Morris 1995 475 186.50  88,587.50

Samuel S. Ory 1994 460 105.50  48,530.00

Joseph A. Rotter 2002 355 28.20  10,011.00

Manan D. Shah 2002 420 11.80   4,956.00

Bennett S. Silverberg 2001 395 86.70  34,246.50

Venera E. Taouchanova 2003 420 62.00  26,040.00

Sina Toussi 1995 460 158.20  72,772.00

Jennifer E. Underwood Pending 295 38.80  11,446.00

TOTAL ASSOCIATES 1,308.70 $529,591.50

PARAPROFESSIONALS

Buzz Bovshow $135 10.00 $  1,350.00

Matthew  P. Buchwald 135 6.80     918.00

Constance A. Kaplan 120 5.50     660.00

Peggy J. Laurel 120 10.30   1,236.00

John F. Norw ell 135 10.00   1,350.00

Adriana G. Salazar 85 136.80   11,628.00

Janet A. Walker 105 8.50 892.50

TOTAL
PARAPROFESSIONALS

187.90 $ 18,034.50

TOTAL 2,108.70 $914,893.50

A complete itemization of tasks performed by the aforementioned professionals and

paraprofessionals during the Fee Period and a time summary of charges attributable to each profes-

sional and paraprofessional for each matter are attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, respectively.



3 Charges and disbursements are invoiced pursuant to Skadden, Arps' Policy
Statement Concerning Charges and Disbursements Under Standard Bundled Rate
Structure, a copy of which is attached to the Engagement Agreement previously
submitted with the affidavit of Jay M. Goffman filed with the Debtors' application
to retain Skadden, Arps as counsel to the Debtors.  

5 

DISBURSEMENTS

Consistent with its agreement with the Debtors, and firm policy with respect to its other

bankruptcy clients, Skadden, Arps will continue to charge the Debtors for all other services provided

and for other charges, expenses and disbursements incurred in the rendition of professional services. 

These charges, expenses and disbursements include, among other things, costs for telephone charges,

photocopying, travel, business meals, computerized research, messengers, couriers, postage, witness

fees and other fees related to trials and hearings.3



4 Skadden, Arps bills clients for reasonable charges and disbursements incurred in
connection with an engagement.  Clients are billed for external charges at the actual
cost billed by vendors or, in the case of telephone calls, at the approximate tariff
rate.  The disbursements and charges reflected on this statement are only those that
have been booked at the end of this billing period.  Due to normal bookkeeping
procedures, many charges and disbursements are not recorded until later periods. 
Skadden, Arps reserves the right to amend the amounts listed herein to include
such previously unbilled disbursements.

5 Business meals are charged to a client if an attorney is meeting with a client during
breakfast, lunch or dinner.

6 Express carriers are used only when first class mail is impracticable and the
exigencies of time require this form of delivery.  Couriers are used only when time
is of the essence.

6 

DISBURSEMENT SUMMARY TO FEE STATEMENT OF
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP FOR THE 
PERIOD FROM AUGUST 1, 2004 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 20044

Computer Legal Research $  4,746.63
Long Distance Telephone     178.07
Outside Telephone 1.50
In-House Reproduction (@$.10 per page)   2,291.90
Reproduction-color (@$1.00 per page) 4.00
Outside Reproduction 85.00
Outside Research     6.25
Filing/Court Fees 3,356.00
Court Reporting 699.09
Local Travel 1,149.28
Out-Of-Town Travel 1,063.76
Business Meals5     2,392.48
Courier & Express Carriers (e.g., Federal Express)6 857.16
Postage 233.26
Professional Fees 676.69
Other 30.14

CLIENT TOTAL: $17,771.21

A complete itemization of disbursements for the Fee Period is attached hereto as Exhibit C.



7 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES RENDERED

During the Fee Period, the services performed by Skadden, Arps for the Debtors

included the following:

! Plan and Disclosure Statement.  Skadden, Arps' attorneys continued to spend
considerable time assisting the Debtors in their continuing efforts to formulate and draft a Plan of
Reorganization and associated Disclosure Statement. 

! Litigation.  Skadden, Arps' attorneys spent significant time assisting the Debtors in
connection with their efforts relating to the adversary proceeding commenced against the City of
Chicago, including conducting discovery, responding to interrogatories, and developing a litigation
strategy.

! Case Administration.  Skadden, Arps' attorneys continued to spend significant time on
the day to day administration of the Debtors' chapter 11 cases, including preparing for and attending
hearings on matters related to the Debtors' retention of professionals, proposed restrictions on trading
in the Debtors' equity securities, and continuation of the Debtors' employee retention and severance
program.

! Retention Matters.  At the request of the Debtors, Skadden, Arps continued to
undertake the work necessary to be retained as a professional in these cases and to update the
disclosure required by the Bankruptcy Code, the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and the
Bankruptcy Court.  Skadden, Arps attorneys continued to advise the Debtors with respect to matters
concerning the retention of other professionals in these chapter 11 cases.

! Regulatory and SEC Matters.  Skadden, Arps attorneys advised the Debtors with
respect to various matters in connection with filings and disclosures required by the SEC.

! Automatic Stay.  Skadden, Arps' attorneys continued to advise the Debtors in
connection with motions filed to lift the automatic stay.



8 

SUMMARY OF FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS OF SKADDEN, 
ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP FOR THE PERIOD 

FROM AUGUST 1, 2004 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2004

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES $914,893.50

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $17,771.21

TOTAL FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE FEE PERIOD $932,664.71

80% OF PROFESSIONAL FEES    $731,914.80

100% OF DISBURSEMENTS $17,771.21

TOTAL AMOUNT LESS 20% HOLDBACK $749,686.01












































































































































































































































































